
PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 106 STAT. 217 

Public Law 102-298 
102d Congress 

An Act 

Rescinding certain budget authority. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of 
the United States of America in Congress assembled, 

TITLE I 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, 
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED 
AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH SERVICE 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-142, $849,000 are rescinded for special resecirch grants, as 
follows: 

Appalachian hardwoods, $750,000; 
Integrated orchard management, $49,000; and 
Seedless table grapes, $50,000. 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in PubUc Law 
102-142, $500,000 for a facility road are rescinded. 

FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-142, $13,031,000 are rescinded; of which $10,031,000 was made 
available for ADP related activities and $3,000,000 was made avedl-
able for travel expenses. 

June 4, 1992 
[H.R. 4990] 



106 STAT. 218 PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 

TITLE II 

DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE, AND STATE, THE 
JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES 

v . DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVOLVING FUND 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the unobligated balances in the Economic Development Revolv­
ing Fund, $3,000,000 are rescinded. 

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION 
ADMINISTRATION 

PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES, PLANNING AND 
CONSTRUCTION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-140, $3,000,000 are rescinded. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

IMMIGRATION EMERGENCY FUND 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-162, $4,400,000 are rescinded. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 

ACQUISITION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the fiinds av£dlable under this head for acquisition and devel­
opment of a site for a United States Embassy building in Kuwait, 
$6,025,000 are rescinded. 

RELATED AGENCIES U 

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING 

ISRAEL RELAY STATION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-162, $5,000,000 are rescinded. 



PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 106 STAT. 219 

TITLE III 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

General Defense Intelligence Program, $5,370,000; 
Consolidated Cryptologic Program, $6,900,000; 
Meals Ready to Eat (MRE), $12,052,000; 
Secretary of the Army Staff, $7,700,000; 
Chief of Staff, Army Staff, $5,700,000; 
Travel, $10,000,000; 
Printing, $9,900,000; 
Supplies and Materials Purchases, $200,000,000; and 
Motor Pool Activities, $6,300,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

General Defense Intelligence Program, $8,361,000; 
ConsoHdated Cryptologic Program, $8,300,000; 
Meals Ready to Eat (MRE), $130,000; 
Secretary of the Navy Staff, $1,800,000; 
Travel, $33,000,000; 
Printing, $6,200,000; 
START Treaty Implementation, $5,800,000; 
Supplies and Materials Purchases, $200,000,000; and 
Motor Pool Activities, $4,500,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Meals Ready to Eat (MRE), $7,166,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available imder this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

General Defense Intelligence Program, $20,546,000; 
Consolidated Cryptologic Program, $6,400,000; 
Meals Ready to Eat (MRE), $652,000; 
Travel, $43,000,000; 



106 STAT. 220 PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 

START Treaty Implementation, $4,200,000; 
Motor Pool Activities, $5,000,000. 
General Reduction, Inappropriate Use of Funds, $4,200,000; 

and 
Supplies and Materials Purchases, $200,000,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

General Defense Intelligence Program, $14,970,000; 
ConsoUdated Cryptologic Program, $20,000,000; 
Coordinator for Drug Enforcement Policy and Support, 

$1,000,000; 
START Treaty Implementation, $16,300,000; and 
SuppHes and Materials Purchases, $400,000,000. 

PROCUREMENT 

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Miscellaneous unobligated balances, $11,000,000. 
Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 

101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

MPLH deployment kits, $13,100,000. 

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Miscellaneous unobligated balances, $13,800,000. 

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED COMBAT VEHICLES, 
ARMY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Bradley Fighting Vehicle advance procurement, $50,000,000; 
and 

Ml Tanks, $46,300,000. 
Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 

101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Ml Tanks, $150,000,000. 



PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 106 STAT. 221 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-165, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Host Nation Support, $10,700,000. 

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-165, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

PSYOP Equipment (SOF), $1,300,000. 

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

E-2C advance procurement, $39,000,000; 
EP-3 series modifications, $15,000,000; and 
SH-2 series modifications, $103,000,000. 

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following fluids are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Trident II, $100,000,000; 
Personal defense weapon, $11,638,000; and 
Rockeye PIP, $4,000,000. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Phoenix missile modifications, $60,000,000. 

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

SSN-21, $1,150,000,000; and 
AOE fast combat support ship, $300,000,000: Provided, That 

the $200,000,000 remaining shall be available for obligation 
for advance procurement of long-lead material, equipment, and 
engineering services for the AOE-10. 

OTHER PROCUREMENT, NAVY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 



106 STAT. 222 PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 

Ship Systems Trainer, $12,000,000; 
Submarine Combat System Trainers (SSN-21), $149,400,000; 
SSN-21 Trainers, $17,900,000; 
Nuclear Components (SSN-21), $22,100,000; 
SURTASS, $4,000,000; 
AN/SLQ-32(V), $1,300,000; 
Firefighting Equipment, $15,000,000; 
Intelligence Support Equipment, $2,453,000; and 
General Reduction, Installation of Equipment, $100,000,000. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

General Reduction, Installation of Equipment, $130,000,000. 
Of the funds made avEulable under this heading in Public Law 

101-165, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Point Defense Support Equipment, $20,500,000; 
Productivity Investment Fund, $15,000,000; and 
General Reduction, Installation of Equipment, $100,000,000. 

PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Tactical Intelligence Enhancements, $12,500,000; and 
Night Vision Equipment, $15,000,000. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

AAV7A1 product improvement, $6,500,000; 
Telecommunications equipment, $5,000,000; and 
Amphibious fuel system, $2,500,000. 

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

B-2, $500,000,000; and 
VC-137 replacement aircraft, $7,012,000. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-165, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

AC-130U Gunship (SOF), $9,000,000; and 
Common Support Equipment (SOF), $1,100,000. 

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Peacekeeper (M-X), $73,000,000; 



PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 106 STAT. 223 

Advanced Cruise Missile, $344,000,000; and 
Special programs, $35,000,000. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Peacekeeper (M-X), $112,200,000. 
Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 

101-165, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

SRAM II, $6,415,000. 

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Selected Activities, $106,900,000; and 
Intelligence Production Activity, $2,124,000. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Base Support—Mobility Equipment, $10,000,000. 

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE AGENCIES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Classified Equipment, $10,700,000. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, ARMY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following fimds are hereby rescinded from the fol- \ ^ 
lowing programs in the specified Eunounts: 

Aircraft Propulsion (LH), $11,800,000; 
Advanced Tank Cannon (ATAC), $3,500,000; 
Tractor Jewel. $22,000,000; 
Tractor Pull, $8,200,000; 
Tractor Helm, $70,000,000; 
Anti-Satellite Weapon, $16,000,000; 
General Reduction, Contractor Travel, $6,000,000; and 
Forward Area Air Defense (FAAD), $51,000,000. 

Of the funds made avedlable under this heading in Public Law 
101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Combat Vehicle Improvement Program, $2,500,000; and 
Armament Enhancement Initiative, $9,900,000. 



106 STAT. 224 PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 

RESEAECH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, NAVY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Joint Direct Attack Munition, $5,000,000; 
Trident II (Non-Drell Commission), $15,500,000; 
EMPRESS II Testing, $1,000,000; 
MK-30 Target, $10,000,000; 
Target Systems Development, $4,900,000; 
Aegis Combat System Engineering, $5,000,000; 
General Reduction, Contractor Travel, $9,000,000; 
Submarine Support Equipment, $10,000,000; 
Anti-Air Warfare/Anti-Surface Warfare Technology, 

$1,400,000; 
Ship Towed Array, $6,100,000; 
Industrial Preparedness (Acquisition Workforce Training), 

$5,000,000; 
Joint Advanced Systems, $46,000,000; and 
Technical Reconnaissance £uid Surveillance, $3,656,000. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Support Equipment, $3,000,000; and 
A-12, $11,350,000. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, ALR FORCE 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following fimds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Small ICBM, $300,000,000; 
F-16 Squadrons, $10,700,000; 
F-15E Squadrons, $19,000,000; 
Special Projects, $46,000,000; 
Night/Precision Attack, $17,200,000; 
Forest Green, $2,400,000; 
National Launch System, $5,000,000; 
Special Activities, $228,000,000; 
General Reduction, Contractor Travel, $11,000,000; and 
Advanced Technology Development, Undistributed Reduction, 

$50,000,000. 
Of the funds made available imder this heading in Public Law 

101-511, the following fimds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

SRAM II-Engineering Development, $7,700,000; 
SRAM-T, $2,000,000; and 
Special Activities, $30,000,000. 



P U B U C LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 106 STAT. 225 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE 
AGENCIES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Manufacturing Technology (DARPA), $4,000,000; 
Defense Nuclear Agency, $15,000,000; 
Strategic Environmental R&D, $40,000,000; 
General Reduction, Contractor Travel, $11,000,000; 
AIM-9 Consolidated Program, $21,400,000; 
Defense Reconnaissance Support Program, $25,000,000; 
Manufacturing Technology, $80,000,000; 
OSD Support, $20,000,000; 
NATO R&D, $10,000,000; 
Cryptologic Activities, $5,700,000; 
Joint Simulation, $20,000,000; 
Manufacturing Msinagers in the Classroom, $5,000,000; and / 
Strategic Defense Initiative, $200,000,000. ' 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-511, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing programs in the specified amounts: 

Strategic Environmental R&D, $50,000,000; 
Balanced Technology Initiative, $5,000,000; and 
Joint Standoff Weapons, $5,000,000. 

REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS 

PENTAGON RESERVATION MAINTENANCE REVOLVING FUND 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds available in the Pentagon Reservation Maintenance 
Revolving Fund, $80,100,000 are hereby rescinded. 

NATIONAL DEFENSE STOCKPILE TRANSACTION FUND 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the fiinds available in the National Defense Stockpile Trans­
action Fund, $230,000,000 are hereby rescinded. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY STAFF 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-172, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the fol­
lowing program in the specified amount: 

Intelhgence Community Staff, $500,000. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SEC. 301. Funds available to the Department of Defense which 
were proposed for rescission by the President for programs, projects. 

59-194 O—93 9 : QL 3 (Pt. 1) 



106 STAT. 226 PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 

or activities listed in the justification accompan3dng the rescission 
messages dated March 10, March 20, and April 9, 1992, and which 
are not specifically rescinded by this Act in response to the Presi­
dent's request shall be made available for obligation for the same 
programs, projects, and activities as described in the messages 
of March 10, March 20, and April 9,1992. 

SEC. 302. Section 401 of the Department of Defense Appropria-
105 Stat. 1168. tions Act, 1992 (Pubhc Law 102-172) is hereby amended by insert­

ing ", foundation" after the word "college" and inserting after "Pro­
vided" the following: 'That the Secretary of Defense shall review 
grants totalling $115,900,000 and specified previously in this title 
and shall award such amounts as he deems appropriate based 
on the potential contribution each proposed project may make to 
the national scientific and technical posture: Provided further". 

TITLE IV 

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL 

GENERAL EXPENSES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-104, $500,000 are rescinded. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

GENERAL SCIENCE AND RESEARCH ACTIVITIES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-104, $3,350,000 are rescinded: Provided, That the amount for 
project 92-G-302, Fermilab main injector, is reduced to 
$11,650,000. 

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-104, $500,000 are rescinded. 



PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 106 STAT. 227 

TITLE V 

FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT FINANCING, AND RELATED 

PROGRAMS 

MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-513, $32,500,000 are rescinded. 

CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 

INTER-AMERICAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available in Public Law 102-145, as amended, 
for the Inter-American Investment Corporation, $4,000,000 are 
rescinded. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND PROGRAMS 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
101-513, $100,000 are rescinded. 

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

D E O B L I G A T I O N / R E O B L I G A T I O N AUTHORITY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available in Public Law 102-145, as amended, 
and in prior Acts providing funding for foreign operations, export 
financing, and related programs for fiscal years prior to fiscal year 
1992, under the following headings: "Agriculture, rural develop­
ment, and nutrition. Development Assistance", "Private sector, 
environment, and energy. Development Assistance", "Sub-S£iharan 
Africa, Development Assistsmce" and "Economic Support Fund", 
$6,320,000 are rescinded: Provided, That this rescission shall be 
made from funds deobligated but continued available by sections 
515 or 517 of any such Act (or by any other provision of such 
Act providing "deobligation/reobligation authority^ or "availability 
of funds"): Provided further, That the same proportion of the unobli­
gated balance of the funds continued available for each such heading 
pursuant to this paragraph shall be rescinded. 



106 STAT. 228 PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE; ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the unexpended balances of funds (including earmarked funds) 
made available in Public Law 98-473, Public Law 99-88 and prior 
Acts making appropriations for foreign assistance and related pro­
grams to carry out the provisions of chapter 1 of part I and chapter 
4 of part II of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, 
$30,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, That this rescission shall be 
made from funds deobligated but continued available by section 
515 of Public Law 101-513, and the corresponding authority pro­
vided in Public Law 102-145, as amended. 

OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available in Public Law 102-145, as amended, 
for Operating Expenses of the Agency for International Develop­
ment, $64,054 are rescinded. 

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available in Public Law 102-145, as amended, 
for the Economic Support Fund which are not earmarked, 
$1,100,000 are rescinded. 

MULTILATERAL ASSISTANCE INITIATIVE FOR THE PHILIPPINES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available in Public Law 102-145, as amended, 
for the Multilateral Assistance Initiative for the Philippines, 
$20,000,000 are rescinded. 

MILITARY ASSISTANCE 

FUNDS APPROPRL\TED TO THE PRESIDENT 

INTERNATIONAL MILITARY EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available in Public Law 102-145, as amended, 
for International Military Education and Training, $1,925,000 are 
rescinded: Provided, That the amount of funds made available 
under this heading that may be obligated for entertainment allow­
ances is decreased by $25,000. 

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM 

(RESCISSION) ' -

Of the grant funds made available in Public Law 102-145, as 
amended, for the "Foreign Military Financing Program", 
$47,100,000 are rescinded: Provided, That none of the funds made 
available in Public Law 102-145, as amended, for the "Foreign 



PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 106 STAT. 229 

Military Financing Program" shall be obligated or expended for 
Peru: Provided further. That the amount of funds made available 
under this heading that may be obligated for the general costs 
of administering military assistance and sales is decreased by 
$15,000. 

DEOBLIGATION/REOBLIGATION AUTHORITY 

(RESCISSION) 

Notwithstanding section 515(b) of Public Law 101-513, and the 
corresponding authority provided in Public Law 102-145, as 
amended, no Foreign Military Financing Program funds may be 
reobligated pursuant to such authority from the date of enactment 
of this Act through September 30,1992. 

SPECIAL DEFENSE ACQUISITION FUND 

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS) 

Notwithstanding any provision of Public Law 102-145, as 
amended. Public Law 101-513 or Public Law 101-167, not to exceed 
$235,000,000 may be obligated pursuant to section 51(c)(2) of the 
Arms Export Control Act during fiscal year 1992. 

MILITARY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the unexpended balances of funds made available to carry 
out the provisions of chapter 2 of part II of the Foreign Assistance 
Act of 1961, $6,750,000 are rescinded. 

Of the funds made available to carry out section 503(a)(3) of 
the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 that have been disbursed into 
the Foreign Military Sales Trust Fund, $5,760,000 may not be 
disbursed for any purpose and shall be deposited into the mis­
cellaneous receipts of the Treasury. 

TITLE VI 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PRESERVATION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-154, $987,000 for the Calumet Historic District, Michigan are 
rescinded. 

CONSTRUCTION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-154, $1,145,000 are rescinded, of which $375,000 was made 
available for the Calumet Historic District, Michigan; and of which 



106 STAT. 230 PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 

$770,000 was made available for the Lewis and Clark Trail Center, 
Nebraska. 

BUREAU OF MINES 

MINES AND MINERALS 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the fiinds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-154, $987,000 for fire research at the Mathies Mine in Penn­
sylvania are rescinded. 

B U R E A U OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

CONSTRUCTION , , 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-154, $5,897,000 for road sealing are rescinded. 

DEPAKTMEISPT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOREST SERVICE -

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-154 and Public Law 101-512, $19,000,000 for stewardship 
incentives/tree-planting are rescinded. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-154, $144,000 for the Office of the Federal Inspector for the 
Alaska Natural Gas Transportation System £ire rescinded. 

TITLE VII 

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN 
SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES 

GENERAL PROVISION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available in Public Law 102-170 which do 
not become available for obligation until September 30, 1992, one 
half of one percentum are hereby rescinded from each applicable 
appropriation account: Provided, That no reduction shall be made 
under the headings "Payments to States for Child Care Assistance", 
"Low Income Home Energy Assistance", "Refugee and Entrant 
Assistance", and "Community Services Block Grant". 



PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 106 STAT. 231 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

PuBuc HEALTH SERVICE 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available in Public Law 102-170 for personnel 
compensation and personnel benefits for the PubHc Health Service, 
$7,000,000 are rescinded. 

Of the fimds appropriated to carry out the Public Health Service 
Act, the Mental Health Systems Act, the Act of August 5, 1954 
(Public Law 568, Eighty-third Congress), or the Act of August 
16, 1957 (Public Law 85-151) and made available for evaluation 
pursuant to section 2711 of the Public Health Service Act but 
remaining unobligated on the date of enactment of this Act, 
$7,500,000 are rescinded. 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DENTAL RESEARCH 

(RESCISSION) 

From amounts previously appropriated, $183,000 are hereby 
rescinded. 

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

(RESCISSION) 
Of the funds available luider this heading in Public Law 102-

170, $4,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, That no more than 
$253,000,000 of such appropriation may be expended to meet 
unanticipated costs of agencies or organizations with which agree­
ments have been made to participate in the administration of 
title XVIII of the Social Security Act. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds available under this heading in Public Law 102-
170, for title IV of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied 
Technology Education Act, $1,000,000 for choice demonstrations 
are rescinded. 



106 STAT. 232 PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 

^ TITLEVIII 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

CONGRESSIONAL OPERATIONS 

SENATE 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE 

OFFICIAL MAIL COSTS 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the total funds appropriated iinder the heading "OFFICIAL 
MAIL COSTS" under the heading "CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE 
SENATE" under the heading "SENATE" in any appropriations Act 
or joint resolution making appropriations avsdlable to the Senate 
for fiscal years 1991 and 1992 £ind which (but for the provisions 
of this paragraph) would remain available until expended, of the 
balances remaining unobligated, $20,000,000 are rescinded. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading, $20,000,000 
are rescinded, as follows: 

OFFICIAL MAIL COSTS 

The funds available under this heading shall be reduced by 
$20,000,000. 

TITLE DC 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds provided in Military Construction Appropriations 
Acts, the following funds are hereby rescinded from the following 
accounts in the specified amounts: 

Military Construction, Navy, 1988/1992, $5,100,000; 
Military Construction, Army National Guard, 1988/1992, 

$1,709,000; 
Military Construction, Defense Agencies, 1989/1993, 

$500,000; 
Military Construction, Air Force, 1990/1994, $10,170,000; 
Military Construction, Defense Agencies, 1990/1994, 

$10,000,000; 
Military Construction, Army National Guard, 1990/1994, 

$2,552,000; 
Military Construction, Army Reserve, 1990/1994, $649,000; 
Military Construction, Army, 1991/1995, $9,000,000; 
Military Construction, Air Force, 1991/1995, $6,300,000; 
Military Construction, Defense Agencies, 1991/1995, 

$22,100,000; 



PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 106 STAT. 233 

Military Construction, Army Reserve, 1991/1995, $2,100,000; 
Military Construction, Army, 1992/1996, $8,850,000; 
Military Construction, Air Force, 1992/1996, $5,500,000; 
Military Construction, Defense Agencies, 1992/1996, 

$24,000,000; 
Military Construction, Army National Guard, 1992/1996, 

$600,000; 
Military Construction, Air National Guard, 1992/1996, 

$306,000; 
Military Construction, Naval Reserve, 1992/1996, 

$10,900,000; and 
North Atlantic Treaty Organization Infrgistnicture, 1992, 

$15,734,000. 
TITLE X 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED 
AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

BRTOGESONDAMS 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
95-599, $5,000,000 are rescinded. 

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION 

RESEARCH, TRAINING, AND HUMAN RESOURCES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-143, $5,000,000 are rescinded. 

TITLE XI 

DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

HOUSING PROGRAMS 

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this head in Public Law 
102-139 and prior years, $597,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, 
That of the foregoing amount, $350,000,000 shall be deducted from 
amounts earmarked under this head for amendments to section 
8 contracts other than contracts for projects developed under section 
202 of the Housing Act of 1959, $100,000,000 shall be deducted 
from amounts provided for nonincremental certificates and vouch-



106 STAT. 234 PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4, 1992 

ers, and $147,000,000 shall be deducted from amounts provided 
for preservation activities. 

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-139, for contracts, $5,800,000 are rescinded. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-139, for contracts, $2,100,000 are rescinded. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available imder this heading in Public Law 
102-139, for the alternative remedial contracting system, 
$16,100,000 are rescinded. 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

(RESCISSIONS) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-139, $1,500,000 for space exploration studies are rescinded. 

Of the fimds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-139, $600,000 for the National Aerospace Plane are rescinded. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-139, $700,000 for Climsat earth probe are rescinded. 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-139, $1,250,000 for the Search for Extra-Terrestrial InteUigence 
are rescinded. 



PUBLIC LAW 102-298—JUNE 4,1992 106 STAT. 235 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law 
102-139, $2,000,000 are rescinded. 

Approved June 4,1992. 

LEGISLATIVE fflSTORY—H.R. 4990 (S. 2403): 

HOUSE REPORTS: Noe. 102-505 (Comm. on Appropriations) and 102-530 (Comm. of 
Conference). 

SENATE REPORTS: No. 102-274 accompanying S. 2403 (Comm. on Appropriations). 
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 138 (1992): 

May 5, 6, S. 2403 considered in Senate. 
May 7, H.R. 4990 considered and passed House. 
May 12, considered and passed Senate, amended, in lieu of S. 2403. 
May 21, House and Senate agreed to conference report. 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-10T13:04:25-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




